2010 was a £0.5m liability (2009: £nil).

The cash flows occur on a quarterly basis until the loan balance matures in March 2013 and the hedge is designated as a cash flow
hedge, which is considered to be highly effective. The carrying value of the hedging instruments is restated to its fair value at each
reporting date, with the effective portion of changes in fair value since inception being taken to a cash flow hedge reserve. The
loss recognised in Other Comprehensive Income during the year in respect of the change in fair value of these hedging instruments
was £0.4m (2009: nil). There was no ineffectiveness recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement that arose from this cash
flow hedge.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
Assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant, a change of one percentage point in the
average interest rates applicable to variable rate instruments for the year would have increased/(decreased) the Group’s profit before
tax for the year as shown below:

Year ended
31 December 2010

Year ended
31 December 2009

1%
increase

£m

1%
decrease

£m

1%
increase

£m

1%
decrease

£m

Variable rate financial assets 0.9 (0.9) 1.1 (1.1)
Variable rate financial liabilities (3.6) 3.6 (4.3) 4.3

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2.7) 2.7 (3.2) 3.2

120
Millennium & Copthorne Hotels plc Annual Report & Accounts 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

121
Millennium & Copthorne Hotels plc Annual Report & Accounts 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) 	Fair Value
Set out below is a comparison of the fair and book values of all the Group’s financial instruments by category. Fair values are
determined by reference to market values, where available, or calculated by discounting cash flows at prevailing interest rates.

2010
Book
Value

£m

2010
Fair

Value
£m

2009